total annual
benefit

342.24 0.17 651.84 652.01 869.11 28.02 897.13

4.3 Sensitivity analysis

We take 9 alternatives to make sensitivity analysis (Table 5). The former 7 alternatives may take

place for the analysis project, but the last two can’t take place for the project. It is because that the
construction of the project finished in 1997. However, the last two may take place for the future projects
of water and soil conservancy in this valley and other valleys, and have reference meaning for them. The
changes of important elements in each alternative are in Table 5. Other elements not listed in the table in
sensitivity analysis alternatives are the same with the basic alternative. The sensitivity analysis results
show that: (1) This water and soil conservancy project is profitable, feasible and safe in economy even
though the operation cost increases 20% and benefit decreases 20%. (2) Real changes of discount rate can
only change the profit values of this project but can’t change the profit property because the profit
discount rate areas in all alternatives are quite large.

Table 5 Sensitivity analysis results

 NPV

alternatives
(million yuan)

BCR ERR IRR

0 basic alternative 1,537 1.295 0.100,28 0.715,92
1 operation cost+10% 1,157 1.207 0.089,97 0.661,84
2 operation cost +20% 777 1.130 0.079,89 0.593,96
3 operation cost –10% 1,917 1.398 0.110,83 0.761,44
4 operation cost +10% 2,060 1.396 0.111,64 0.776,95
5 benefit in operation +20% 2,583 1.497 0.122,13 0.827,94
6 benefit in operation –20% 491 1.094 0.074,21 0.526,32
7 operation cost+20% and

benefit in operation+10% 1,300 1.218 0.091,84 0.683,44

8 investment and operation cost +20% 497 1.080 0.072,07 0.263,91
9 labor price in construction +100% 1,341 1.248 0.093,61 0.431,08

571

5 Conclusions

We can get the following conclusions from the results of theory researches and real calculations of

the water and soil conservancy project in north China:
(1) IRR does not be the investment return ratio and can’t be used as an economic assessment index of

a project. ERR is the investment return ratio and really stands for the using efficiency of a project and
should be used as an economic assessment index of the project.

(2) The project of water and soil conservancy in Yongding River Valley finished from 1993 through
1997 is profitable and feasible in economy. It has strong power to resist economic risk.